U-13-2001 17:20 FUNIVE FLO-1394 (Rev.6-93) OMB No., 0651-00(1) (exp. 4/94)

LAW DEPARTMENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

973 455 5904 P.02/10
U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE
Patent and
Trademark Office

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent original docume	s and Trademarks: Please record the attached ints or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Westinghouse Electric Corporation Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation - State of PA Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	2. Name and address of receiving party (ies) Name: CBS Corporation Internal Address: Street Address: 11 Stanwix Street City:Pittsburghtate: PA ZIP: 15222 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State of PA
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: November 18, 1997	☐ Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ⚠ No
Application number(s) or registration number(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No. (s) DIGIREADER 1,931,784 NEXSENTRY 2,080,077 QUADRAKEY 1,971,428
Additional numbers attac	hcd? ☐ Yes 🗷 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved
Name: David A. Cohen, Esq. Internal Address:	7. Total fees (37 CFR 3.41)\$_90.00
Honeywell International Inc. Street Address:	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
101 Columbia Road City: Morristown State: NJ ZIP: 07962	Deposit account number: 01-1125 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document. David A. Cohen Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, a Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information of BOX ASSIGNMENTS 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, VA 22202-3513	November 12, 2001 ature Date and document: 9

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, CBS Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation (hereinafter called "CBS"), and Honeywell Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "Honeywell"), have entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 31, 1998; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the referenced Stock Purchase Agreement, CBS has agreed to assign to Westinghouse Security Electronics, Inc. all of CBS's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks and trademark registration applications identified on the attached Appendix A, which is incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the trademarks and trademark registration applications listed on Appendix A were originally owned by Westinghouse Electric Corporation and on December 1, 1997, Westinghouse Electric Corporation changed its name to CBS Corporation as shown in the certified copy of such name change attached as Appendix B.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of payment by Honeywell to CBS under the Stock Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CBS, in accordance with the terms of the Stock Purchase Agreement has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Westinghouse Security Electronics, Inc., its successors and assigns, all CBS right, title and interest to said trademarks and trademark applications, together with and the goodwill of the business with which such trademarks are used or registered, and together with any and all claims, demands or rights of action which it has or might have by reason of any infringement of the trademarks prior to the date of this Assignment, together with

the right to prosecute such claims, demands or rights of action, and to retain any recovery obtained thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CBS expressly intending to be legally bound thereby, has caused this Assignment to be duly executed hereto this 4th day of May, 1998.

CBS CORPORATION (Assignor)

By: Michele & Buttoner

State of New York

County of New York

on May 4, 1998 before me, Lila E. Gaston

personally appeared Michele K. Buttgereit,

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authority capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

(Seal)

LILA E. GASTON
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 4879867
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires

APPENDIX A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration No.	<u>Date</u>	
DIGIREADER	1,931,784	October 31, 1995	
NEXSENTRY	2,080,077	July 15, 1997	
QUADRAKEY	1,971,428	April 30, 1996	

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION APPLICATIONS

Mark Application No.

DURATAG 75/102,492

KEYMATE 75/118,045

UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS

SE DURAKEY NEXKEY NEXSENTRY MANAGER NEXSTAR

APPENDIX B

(Certified Copy of Name Change Document)

The statute by or under which it was incorporated in:

Special Act of the General Assembly approved April 9. 1872

....The amendment shall be effective upon filling these Articles of Amendment in the Department of State.

Date

.The amendment was adopted by the shareholders (or members) parament to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1914(a) and (b).

 \underline{X} The amendment was adopted by the board of directors pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1914(c).

..... The amendment adopted by the corporation, set forth in full, is as follows:

The date of its incorporation a: April 9, 1872

(Check one of the following):

(Check, and if appropriate complete, one of the following):

(Chack, and Mappropriate complete, one of the following):

X.-The amendment shall be effective on December 1, 1997

•

(<u>PA.</u> - 1437 - 10/9/92)

Hour

12:01 AM

DSCB: 15-1915 (Rev 90)-2

- XThe amendment adopted by the corporation as set forth in full in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part bereaf.
- 6. ___The restated Articles of Incorporation supersede the original Articles and all amoudments thereto.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned corporation has caused these Articles of Amendment to be signed by a duly authorized officer thereof this $\frac{18th}{dsy}$ of November , 19 97.

Westinghouse Electric Corporation

(Name of Comporation)

Angeline (Straka(Signature)

Associate General Counsel

EXHIBIT A

RESOLVED, that Article FIRST of the Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows: The name of the corporation (hereinafter called the "Company") is CBS Corporation.

CONSENT TO USE OF SIMILAR NAME DSCB:17.3 (Rev 98)

Personnt to 19 Fe. Code § 17.3 (relating to use of a confusingly similar name) the undersigned association, desiring to commen to the use by another association of a more which is confusingly similar to its name, hereby certifies their

(u)	following information or and Street	inn's current registered office in this (vider and the county of venue is (the D to conferm to the records of the Depurt City	operiment i nemi): Sinte	E heroby such	orized
(b) e/st	The Prentice-Hall	Corporation System, Inc.	,	•	Count
Na	ume of Commercial Reg	prisered Office Provider		New Yor	Count
		a commercial registered office provider, a it located for venue and official public	Main briboi	in (b) shall be	demag
The dute of	its incorporation or other	rerganization is: January 27, 192	7		
The statute	under which it was incor	porated or otherwise organized is: the	siness Co	rporation	Law c
The associus	tion(s) catitled to the bea	nelit of this Consent to Use of Similar Nam			
	Westinghous	se_Electric Corporation which	intends	to change	100
		Corporation			
	الم مسمور و الم وموالكالم و	has the association enecuting this Consent of manufacture using the same name with prized to and down burely act on behalf or not \$17.3 (c) (6));	o van or sie Peopraphic Vall turk o	n sitt Nisse is (ur ether design Milietet ersen	he par-
and thet and	ch association is multor following (see 19 Pa. Co	neis (17.3 (c) (6)):			79 110 ft.S.

(FA. - 436 - 10/2/92)

Honeywell

Honeywell Law Department 101 Columbia Road Morristown, NJ 07962

Fax Transmission

To

Assignment Division

Company

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Fax Number

(703) 306-5995

Phone Number

(703) 308-9723

From

Susan Giniger, Trademark Administrator

Date

November 13, 2001

Phone Number

(973) 455-3416

Fax Number

(973) 455-5904

No. of pages (including cover sheet): 10

RECORDED: 11/13/2001

REEL: 002370 FRAME: 0447